## 502171752 12/20/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Jihane Achkar	11/27/2012	
Theodorus Sonke	12/06/2012	
Martinus Julius Beekwilder	11/28/2012	
Hendrik Jan Bouwmeester	12/03/2012	
Hendrik Jan Bosch	11/28/2012	

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Isobionics B.V.
Street Address:	Urmonderbaan 22
City:	Geleen
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	6167 RD

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13516545	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4045412905

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: ipdocket@thompsonhine.com

Correspondent Name: Beverly A. Lyman
Address Line 1: 3560 Lenox Road
Address Line 2: Suite 1600

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30326

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 078168.3

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Beverly A. Lyman

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment#page1.tif

source=Assignment#page2.tif

source=Assignment#page3.tif

source=Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 029511 FRAME: 0891 JP \$40.00 13516545

502171752

P88639usoc

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENTS THEREON

WHEREAS, We, Jihane Achkar, Brueniweg 1, CH-8049 Zurich, SWITZERLAND;
Theodorus Sonke, Caecillastraat 15, 6143 BK Guttecoven, THE NETHERLANDS; Martinus Julius Beekwilder, Keijenbergseweg 23, 6871 WG Renkum, THE NETHERLANDS; Hendrik Jan Bouwmeester, Elstar 90, 6708 LZ Wageningen, THE NETHERLANDS; and Hendrik Jan Bosch; Wim Sonneveldstraat 17, 6708 NA Wageningen, THE NETHERLANDS have invented VALENCENE SYNTHASE as fully disclosed in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/516.545, filed June 15, 2012, claiming priority to International Application Serial No. PCT/NL2010/050848, filed December 15, 2010; and European Patent Application Serial No. 09179499.0, filed December 16, 2009 preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent therefor.

WHEREAS, <u>Isobionics B.V.</u>, a company organized under the Laws of <u>The Netherlands</u> and having its principal office at <u>Umonderbaan 22, 6167 RD Geleen. The Netherlands</u> desires to acquire the entire interest in and to the subject-matter disclosed in said application and in and to all patents issued or to be Issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar to each of us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Jihane Achkar, Theodorus Sonke, Martinus Julius Beekwilder, Hendrik Jan Bouwmeester, and Hendrik Jan Bosch, have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Isobionics B.V. our entire right, title and interest in and to all Letters and in and to the subject matter disclosed therein, and any continuations, divisions, renewals, substitutes or reissues thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent Domestic and Foreign Issued or to be obtained thereon, including all rights and interests with priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperative Union, European Patent Convention, Common Market Convention, or any other Convention or Union for each country of said Convention or Union; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to Issue the Letters Patent granted on the application and all future patents granted upon the subject matter disclosed therein to the above-named Assignee, its legal representatives and assigns.

Page 1 of 2

Witness my hand this 27 c	lay of November, 2012
•	Libine
	Jihané Achka
Witness my hand this	day of, 2012
	Theodorus Sonke
Witness my hand this	day of, 2012
	Martinus Julius Beekwilder
Witness my hand this	day of, 2012
	Hendrik Jan Bouwmeester
Witness my hand this	day of, 2012
	Hendrik Jan Bosch

857789.1

Page 2 of 2

P88639USOC

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENTS THEREON

WHEREAS, We, Jihane Achkar, Bruehlweg 1, CH-8049 Zurich, SWITZERLAND;

Theodorus Sonke, Caecillastraat 15, 6143 BK Guttecoven, THE NETHERLANDS; Martinus Julius

Beekwilder, Keijenbergseweg 23, 6871 WG Renkum, THE NETHERLANDS; Hendrik Jan

Bouwmeester, Elstar 90, 6708 LZ Wageningen, THE NETHERLANDS; and Hendrik Jan Bosch,

Wim Sonneveldstraat 17, 6708 NA Wageningen, THE NETHERLANDS have invented

VALENCENE SYNTHASE as fully disclosed in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/516.545,

filed June 15, 2012, claiming priority to International Application Serial No. PCT/NL2010/050848,

filed December 15, 2010; and European Patent Application Serial No. 09179499.0, filed

December 16, 2009 preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent therefor.

WHEREAS, <u>isobionics B.V.</u>, a company organized under the Laws of <u>The Netherlands</u> and having its principal office at <u>Urmonderbaan 22. 6167 RD Geleen. The Netherlands</u> desires to acquire the entire interest in and to the subject-matter disclosed in said application and in and to all patents issued or to be issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar to each of us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Jihane Achkar, Theodorus Sonke, Martinus Julius Beekwilder, Hendrik Jan Bouwmeester, and Hendrik Jan Bosch, have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Isobionics B.V. our entire right, title and interest in and to all Letters and in and to the subject matter disclosed therein, and any continuations, divisions, renewals, substitutes or reissues thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent Domestic and Foreign Issued or to be obtained thereon, including all rights and interests with priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperative Union, European Patent Convention, Common Market Convention, or any other Convention or Union for each country of said Convention or Union; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the Letters Patent granted on the application and all future patents granted upon the subject matter disclosed therein to the above-named Assignee, its legal representatives and assigns.

Witness my hand this day of	, 2012
Jihane Ad	hkar
Witness my hand this 6 day of 12	2012
Theodoru	
Witness my hand this 28 day of 10	2012
	Julius Beekwilder
Witness my hand this day of	72012
Herody	lan Bowwhieester
Witness my hand this day of day of	2012
Herdrik	Jer Bosch

857789.1

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 029511 FRAME: 0895

**RECORDED: 12/20/2012**